

No. 18-89

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AMERICULTURE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LOS LOBOS RENEWABLE POWER, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
SHAWN PATRICK REGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER S. PARTEE, SR.  
ROBERT A. RICH  
JENNIFER L. BLOOM  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 309-1000  
sregan@hunton.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
1. The District Court Finds the Statute Does Not Apply in Federal Court Under Erie.....	6
2. Petitioners' Failure to File an Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)....	7
3. The Issue of Appellate Jurisdiction Under the Collateral Order Doctrine.....	8
4. The Tenth Circuit Unanimously Finds the New Mexico Statute Is Entirely Procedural and Holds It Does Not Apply in Federal Court.....	9
C. The Bankruptcy Proceedings .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	16
I. THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES BOUND UP WITHIN THE CASE MAKE THIS AN IMPROVIDENT VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ADJUDICATION OF THE PETITION WILL NOT PROVIDE RELIEF TO PETITIONERS.....	17
A. Petitioners' Claim Against LDG for Attorneys' Fees or Costs Has Been Discharged Under the Plan .....	17
B. Petitioners Cannot Obtain Relief Against Los Lobos .....	19
III. THAT THE TWO LOWER COURTS HERE REACHED CONSISTENT FINDINGS—AND THE COURT OF APPEALS' READING IS REINFORCED BY THE HOLDING OF THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT—WEIGHS AGAINST REVIEW OF THIS PETITION.....	21
IV. THE COURT IS SURE TO BE PRESENTED WITH ABUNDANT, AND BETTER, OPPORTUNITIES TO ADDRESS THE ISSUES .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX	
Order Confirming Debtors' Third Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of New Mexico .....	App. 1
Debtors' Third Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of New Mexico .....	App. 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Berger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 291 F.2d 666 (10th Cir. 1961).....	10
Church of Scientology of California v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	3, 18
Cordova v. Cline, 396 P.3d 159 (N.M. 2017) .....	4, 12, 13, 21
Durso v. Cappy's Food Emporium, Ltd., No. CV 05-3498, 2006 WL 3725546 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006) .....	20
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)....	passim
Gilbert v. Doehler-Jarvis, Inc., No. 01-3831, 2004 WL 2848545 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2004).....	20
Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co., 336 U.S. 271 (1949) .....	3, 21
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	10
John v. Gallagher, 993 F.2d 1549 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	20
In re Lightning Dock Geothermal HI-01, LLC, et al., Case No. 17-10567-t11 (Bankr. D.N.M. Sept. 8, 2017).....	14, 18
Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobile- comm Techs. Inc., 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	19
Mills v. Green, 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	14, 18
Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	8, 9, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Porter Bridge Loan Co. v. Northrop, 566 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	10
Stachowiak v. Comm'r, 93 F. App'x 809 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
Travelers Casualty Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh, 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 22
United States v. Mitchell, No. CV14-9771, 2016 WL 857301 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2016), aff'd sub nom. United States ex rel. Yagman v. Mitchell, 711 F. App'x 422 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
United States v. William S. Gray & Co., 59 F. Supp. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 1945) .....	20
Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	8
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2, 7, 8, 16
United States Code Title 11	
Chapter 11.....	3, 13, 14, 18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.1 .....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.2 .....	11, 12
New Mexico Unfair Practices Act .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	3, 21



No. 18-89
